

No. 17-1154

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALVIN COLEMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY ON PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

ROBERT A. RATLIFF
ROBERT A. RATLIFF, PC
713 Dauphin Street
Mobile, AL 36602

ISHAN K. BHABHA
Counsel of Record
KATHRYN L. WYNBRANDT*
JENNER & BLOCK, LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-6327
ibhabha@jenner.com

**Not admitted in D.C.;
supervised by principals of the
Firm*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WAS
BASED SOLELY ON THE LEGAL ISSUE
UPON WHICH THE CIRCUITS ARE IN
CONFLICT 2

II. THERE IS A CONFLICT AMONG THE
CIRCUITS ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED 3

III. ALL OF THE ISSUES RAISED BY THE
GOVERNMENT SHOULD BE ADDRESSED BY
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT ON REMAND 7

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	8
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	8
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016)	9
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 677 F. App’x 619 (11th Cir. 2017)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 09-11628, 2009 WL 3193997 (11th Cir. Oct. 7, 2009).....	4
<i>United States v. Finney</i> , 154 F. App’x 865 (11th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 396 F. App’x 674 (11th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>United States v. Hefflin</i> , 563 F. App’x 722 (11th Cir. 2014)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Hodges</i> , 559 F. App’x 927 (11th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 312 F. App’x 238 (11th Cir. 2009)	4-5
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 340 F. App’x 590 (11th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 774 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2014).....	4

<i>United States v. Polke</i> , 224 F. App'x 945 (11th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>United States v. Pritchett</i> , 338 F. App'x 883 (11th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 586 F.3d 918 (11th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>United States v. Santiago-Rivera</i> , 594 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. Thornhill</i> , 759 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>United States v. Turk</i> , 240 F. App'x 859 (11th Cir. 2007)	5
